
2002 MSHSL SECTION 3A GIRLS' 4000M CHAMPIONSHIP 
Slayton    Oct. 24, 2002 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Canby-Minneota-LincHi    58    2    6    9   17   24   33   40   16:06      1:10 
  2   Luverne                  91    5   11   19   26   30   89   91   16:30      1:19 
  3   Martin County West       93    1   10   16   28   38   66   67   16:24      1:53 
  4   Windom Area             101    3    4    8   18   68   84   85   16:24      2:40 
  5   Jackson County Centrl   105    7   14   15   34   35   37   46   16:34      1:19 
  6   Tracy-Milroy-Balaton    123   12   20   21   27   43   44   55   16:46      1:06 
  7   Murray County Central   169   22   25   31   39   52   87   97   17:08      1:07 
  8   Redwood Valley          243   13   42   57   61   70   74   77   17:38      2:05 
  9   B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr   276   29   49   62   63   73   76   90   17:57      1:36 
 10   Adrian                  277   41   45   51   60   80             17:56      1:50 
 11   Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey   285   23   47   64   72   79   92   96   18:02      2:23 
 12   Yellow Medicine East    289   32   36   54   81   86   88   94   18:12      2:28 
 13   S W StarCon/S V-R L-B   303   50   53   56   69   75   78        18:06      1:00 
 14   MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin    374   58   65   71   82   98   99  100   19:05      3:20 
 15   Renville County West    378   48   59   83   93   95             19:14      3:09 
INCOMPLETE TEAMS:   Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells,  S W C 
 
1. Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
    2  Katie Stokes                15:36   
    6  Toni Christenson            15:46   
    9  Amanda Deslavries           15:54   
   17  Marsha Powboski             16:28   
   24  Kristen Merill              16:46   
   33  Jana Merritt                17:07   
   40  Kelly Horgan                17:20   
Time = 1:20:30     Places = 58 
 
2. Luverne 
    5  Lexi Heitkamp               15:46   
   11  Amanda Saum                 16:10   
   19  Victoria Arends             16:34   
   26  Kelsey Dooyema              16:53   
   30  Sadie Dietrich              17:05   
   89  Jessica Willers             19:39   
   91  Breanna Studer              19:46   
Time = 1:22:28     Places = 91 
 
3. Martin County West 
    1  Nicole Nelson               15:22   
   10  McKenzie Burgess            15:58   
   16  Cassy Robin                 16:24   
   28  Danielle Nelson             16:57   
   38  Jenna Gaalsywk              17:15   
   66  Chelsea Ziemer              18:16   
   67  Bethany Sutter              18:17   
Time = 1:21:56     Places = 93 
 
4. Windom Area 
    3  Jenna Sorenson              15:37   
    4  Holly Knigge                15:40   
    8  Melissa Francis             15:51   
   18  Alex Potter                 16:33   
   68  Michelle Lyons              18:17   
   84  Bridgette Curley            19:25   
   85  Amanda Schoborg             19:29   
Time = 1:21:58     Places = 101 
 
5. Jackson County Centrl 
    7  Jessica Schultz             15:49   
   14  Jeidi Hildebrandt           16:21   
   15  Holly Joyce                 16:22   
   34  Julia Strom                 17:08   
   35  Bethany Ruby                17:08   
   37  Brooke Ducan                17:11   
   46  Sarah Stewart               17:30   
Time = 1:22:48     Places = 105 
 
6. Tracy-Milroy-Balaton 
   12  Kris Sweetman               16:15   
   20  Jillian Tholen              16:39   
   21  Becca Gervais               16:40   
   27  Kelly Laleman               16:54   
   43  Julia Olson                 17:21   
   44  Steph Kaup                  17:21   
   55  Megan Pool                  17:53   
Time = 1:23:49     Places = 123 

7. Murray County Central 
   22  Alix Bergmann               16:40   
   25  Teresa Andert               16:47   
   31  Sam Bergmann                17:06   
   39  Juli Larson                 17:19   
   52  Sara Christensen            17:47   
   87  Whitney Buesgens            19:34   
   97  Katie Freeman               20:54   
Time = 1:25:39     Places = 169 
 
8. Redwood Valley 
   13  Amanda Hawton               16:20   
   42  Jenna Hansen                17:21   
   57  Amber Diekmann              17:56   
   61  Naomi Hordek                18:05   
   70  Katie Smith                 18:25   
   74  Carolyn Smith               18:38   
   77  Jennifer Hilger             18:47   
Time = 1:28:07     Places = 243 
 
9. B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   29  Jenna Hilgert               17:02   
   49  A\Shley Grund               17:38   
   62  Amber Grund                 18:10   
   63  Kelsey Jacobs               18:13   
   73  Kayla Griffith              18:38   
   76  Sue Raitz                   18:43   
   90  Dana Hilgert                19:44   
Time = 1:29:41     Places = 276 
 
10. Adrian 
   41  Krissy Thier                17:20   
   45  Kelly Banck                 17:22   
   51  McCall Heitkamp             17:44   
   60  Megan Henning               18:04   
   80  Kaitlin Leinen              19:10   
Time = 1:29:40     Places = 277 
 
11. Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   23  Christy Reiner              16:41   
   47  Kylie Dauer                 17:35   
   64  Jeama Schultz               18:14   
   72  Melanie Miesen              18:33   
   79  Megan Richert               19:04   
   92  Beth Hauth                  20:05   
   96  Kristen Pederson            20:47   
Time = 1:30:07     Places = 285 
 
12. Yellow Medicine East 
   32  Jill Brokke                 17:06   
   36  Kristen Hegna               17:09   
   54  Nicole Dahl                 17:53   
   81  Emily Miller                19:14   
   86  Becca Field                 19:34   
   88  Anna Sauariego              19:39   
   94  Britta Larson               20:43   
Time = 1:30:56     Places = 289 
 
 



13. S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   50  Whitney Pelzel              17:41   
   53  Julie Pohlman               17:49   
   56  Danielle Cranston           17:56   
   69  Christina Doherty           18:19   
   75  Darnella Stenzel            18:41   
   78  Breanna Rients              19:04   
Time = 1:30:26     Places = 303 
 
14. MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   58  Haley Kratovil              18:00   
   65  Jessica Appel               18:15   
   71  Tiffany Franz               18:30   
   82  Bethany Nelson              19:17   
   98  Lyndsie                     21:20   
   99  Jackie Defrance             23:26   
  100  Sarah Harder                23:26   
Time = 1:35:22     Places = 374 

15. Renville County West 
   48  Alicia Martinez             17:36   
   59  Melinda Steffl              18:03   
   83  Talia Kuiken                19:25   
   93  Jenna Hagen                 20:21   
   95  Nicole Rath                 20:45   
Time = 1:36:10     Places = 37

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
 
    1     1  Nicole Nelson               15:22    Martin County West 
    2     2  Katie Stokes                15:36    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
    3     3  Jenna Sorenson              15:37    Windom Area 
    4     4  Holly Knigge                15:40    Windom Area 
    5     5  Lexi Heitkamp               15:46    Luverne 
    6     6  Toni Christenson            15:46    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
    7     7  Jessica Schultz             15:49    Jackson County Centrl 
    8     8  Melissa Francis             15:51    Windom Area 
    9     9  Amanda Deslavries           15:54    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   10    10  McKenzie Burgess            15:58    Martin County West 
   11    11  Amanda Saum                 16:10    Luverne 
   12    12  Kris Sweetman               16:15    Tracy-Milroy-Balaton 
   13    13  Amanda Hawton               16:20    Redwood Valley 
   14    14  Jeidi Hildebrandt           16:21    Jackson County Centrl 
   15    15  Holly Joyce                 16:22    Jackson County Centrl 
   16    16  Cassy Robin                 16:24    Martin County West 
   17    17  Marsha Powboski             16:28    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   18    18  Alex Potter                 16:33    Windom Area 
   19    19  Victoria Arends             16:34    Luverne 
   20    20  Jillian Tholen              16:39    Tracy-Milroy-Balaton 
   21    21  Becca Gervais               16:40    Tracy-Milroy-Balaton 
   22    22  Alix Bergmann               16:40    Murray County Central 
   23    23  Christy Reiner              16:41    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   24    24  Kristen Merill              16:46    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   25    25  Teresa Andert               16:47    Murray County Central 
   26    26  Kelsey Dooyema              16:53    Luverne 
   27    27  Kelly Laleman               16:54    Tracy-Milroy-Balaton 
   28    28  Danielle Nelson             16:57    Martin County West 
   29    29  Jenna Hilgert               17:02    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   30    30  Sadie Dietrich              17:05    Luverne 
   31    31  Sam Bergmann                17:06    Murray County Central 
   32    32  Jill Brokke                 17:06    Yellow Medicine East 
   33    33  Jana Merritt                17:07    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   34    34  Julia Strom                 17:08    Jackson County Centrl 
   35    35  Bethany Ruby                17:08    Jackson County Centrl 
   36    36  Kristen Hegna               17:09    Yellow Medicine East 
   37    37  Brooke Ducan                17:11    Jackson County Centrl 
   38    38  Jenna Gaalsywk              17:15    Martin County West 
   39    39  Juli Larson                 17:19    Murray County Central 
   40    40  Kelly Horgan                17:20    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   41    41  Krissy Thier                17:20    Adrian 
   42    42  Jenna Hansen                17:21    Redwood Valley 
   43    43  Julia Olson                 17:21    Tracy-Milroy-Balaton 
   44    44  Steph Kaup                  17:21    Tracy-Milroy-Balaton 
   45    45  Kelly Banck                 17:22    Adrian 
   46    46  Sarah Stewart               17:30    Jackson County Centrl 
   47    47  Kylie Dauer                 17:35    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   48    48  Alicia Martinez             17:36    Renville County West 
   49    49  A\Shley Grund               17:38    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   50    50  Whitney Pelzel              17:41    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   51    51  McCall Heitkamp             17:44    Adrian 
   52    52  Sara Christensen            17:47    Murray County Central 
   53    53  Julie Pohlman               17:49    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   54    54  Nicole Dahl                 17:53    Yellow Medicine East 
   55    55  Megan Pool                  17:53    Tracy-Milroy-Balaton 
   56    56  Danielle Cranston           17:56    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   57    57  Amber Diekmann              17:56    Redwood Valley 
   58        Amanda Tilstra              17:57    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   59    58  Haley Kratovil              18:00    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 



   60    59  Melinda Steffl              18:03    Renville County West 
   61    60  Megan Henning               18:04    Adrian 
   62    61  Naomi Hordek                18:05    Redwood Valley 
   63    62  Amber Grund                 18:10    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   64    63  Kelsey Jacobs               18:13    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   65        Mya Mann                    18:14    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   66    64  Jeama Schultz               18:14    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   67    65  Jessica Appel               18:15    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   68    66  Chelsea Ziemer              18:16    Martin County West 
   69    67  Bethany Sutter              18:17    Martin County West 
   70    68  Michelle Lyons              18:17    Windom Area 
   71    69  Christina Doherty           18:19    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   72        Erika Fransen               18:20    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   73    70  Katie Smith                 18:25    Redwood Valley 
   74    71  Tiffany Franz               18:30    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   75    72  Melanie Miesen              18:33    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   76    73  Kayla Griffith              18:38    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   77    74  Carolyn Smith               18:38    Redwood Valley 
   78    75  Darnella Stenzel            18:41    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   79    76  Sue Raitz                   18:43    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   80    77  Jennifer Hilger             18:47    Redwood Valley 
   81    78  Breanna Rients              19:04    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   82    79  Megan Richert               19:04    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   83    80  Kaitlin Leinen              19:10    Adrian 
   84    81  Emily Miller                19:14    Yellow Medicine East 
   85    82  Bethany Nelson              19:17    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   86    83  Talia Kuiken                19:25    Renville County West 
   87    84  Bridgette Curley            19:25    Windom Area 
   88    85  Amanda Schoborg             19:29    Windom Area 
   89    86  Becca Field                 19:34    Yellow Medicine East 
   90    87  Whitney Buesgens            19:34    Murray County Central 
   91    88  Anna Sauariego              19:39    Yellow Medicine East 
   92    89  Jessica Willers             19:39    Luverne 
   93    90  Dana Hilgert                19:44    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   94    91  Breanna Studer              19:46    Luverne 
   95    92  Beth Hauth                  20:05    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   96        Corrine Braun               20:06    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   97    93  Jenna Hagen                 20:21    Renville County West 
   98    94  Britta Larson               20:43    Yellow Medicine East 
   99    95  Nicole Rath                 20:45    Renville County West 
  100    96  Kristen Pederson            20:47    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
  101    97  Katie Freeman               20:54    Murray County Central 
  102    98  Lyndsie                     21:20    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
  103    99  Jackie Defrance             23:26    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
  104   100  Sarah Harder                23:26    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 


